

**IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS**

---

MELANIE A. MADSEN THATCHER,

Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,  
vs.

MICHAEL LANG,

Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

Case No. 20180009-CA

APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT,  
WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH  
THE HON. G. MICHAEL WESTFALL, CIVIL NO. 120500520

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Karra J. Porter, 5223  
Kristen C. Kiburtz, 12572  
J. D. Lauritzen, 14237  
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN, P.C.  
257 East 200 South, Suite 1100  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2048  
Telephone: (801) 323-5000

Bryan J. Pattison, 8766  
Durham Jones & Pinegar, P.C.  
192 East 200 North, Third Floor  
St. George, UT 84770  
[bpattison@djplaw.com](mailto:bpattison@djplaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ARGUMENT.....1**

**I. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE INCORRECT STANDARD TO LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, AND IN SO DOING, ERRONEOUSLY DETERMINED THAT THATCHER WAS REQUIRED TO GIVE LANG STRICT NOTICE BEFORE RETAINING HIS PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS.....1**

**A. The liquidated damages provisions at issue are not subject to a heightened standard of review, and should be enforced absent mistake, fraud, duress, or unconscionability.....3**

**B. Neither liquidated damages provision required notice.....5**

**II. EVEN IF THATCHER WAS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE LANG WITH NOTICE TO TRIGGER THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THATCHER FAILED TO MEET HER OBLIGATION.....8**

**A. Lang’s admitted knowledge of his default is relevant in the context of Thatcher’s notice of default.....9**

**B. The trial court made several findings regarding Lang’s prior knowledge of his default.....11**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT RULING SHOULD BE REVERSED WHERE THE AGREEMENT COVERED THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THE LITIGATION, AND THE COURT OTHERWISE FOUND THAT LANG BREACHED THE AGREEMENT.....12**

**A. Lang is unlikely to prevail on appeal.....14**

**B. Lang’s unjust enrichment claim is foreclosed by the existence of an enforceable contract.....15**

**1. The Agreement addresses the remedies available to Lang in the event he failed to make timely payments.....16**

**2. The trial court erred by reading the liquidated damages provision out of the Agreement where the provision was self-executing, or Thatcher otherwise complied with any notice obligations.....17**

**3. The existence of a valid liquidated damages provision forecloses  
Lang’s unjust enrichment claim.....17**

**C. Lang cannot make a claim for unjust enrichment where he himself  
breached the Agreement.....19**

**CONCLUSION.....23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashby v. Ashby</i> , 2010 UT 7, 227 P.3d 246.....	15
<i>Commercial Inv. Corp. v. Siggard</i> , 936 P.2d 1105 (Utah Ct. App. 1997) .....	9
<i>Commercial Real Estate Inv., L.C. v. Comcast of Utah II, Inc</i> , 2012 UT 49, 285 P.3d 1193 .....	2, 3
<i>Davies v. Olson</i> , 746 P.2d 264 (Utah Ct. App. 1987).....	15
<i>E&amp;M Sales West, Inc. v. Diversified Metal Products, Inc.</i> , 2009 UT App 299, 221 P.3d 838 .....	15
<i>Fed. Land Bank of Berkeley v. Sorenson</i> , 121 P.2d 398 (Utah 1942) .....	7
<i>First Sec. Bank of Utah v. Maxwell</i> , 659 P.2d 1078 (Utah 1983) .....	11
<i>Foxley v. Rich</i> , 99 P. 666 (Utah 1909).....	21
<i>Grow v. Marwick Development, Inc.</i> , 621 P.2d 1249 (Utah 1980) .....	7, 11
<i>Helf v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 2015 UT 81, 361 P.3d 63 .....	15
<i>Howorth v. Mills</i> , 221 P. 165 (Utah 1923).....	7
<i>Leone v. Zuniga</i> , 34 P.2d 699 (Utah 1934).....	7
<i>Madsen v. Anderson</i> , 667 P.2d 44 (Utah 1983) .....	11
<i>Mann v. Am. W. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 586 P.2d 461 (Utah 1978) .....	15
<i>Papodopulos v. Defabrizio</i> , 125 P.2d 416 (Utah 1942).....	7
<i>Selvig v. Blockbuster Enters., LC</i> , 2011 UT 39, 266 P.3d 691 .....	15
<i>TruGreen Cos., LLC, v. Mower Bros., Inc.</i> , 2008 UT 81, 199 P.3d 929.....	15

### Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 36(1) .....	20
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 36(2) .....	21
